RESOLUTION 2021-117 REGARDING THE VIGO COUNTY INLAND CASINO OWNER'S LICENSE APPLICATION PROCESS

The Indiana Gaming Commission ("Commission"), based upon its consideration of the following factors, adopts this resolution pursuant to the authority granted to the Commission under Ind. Code art. 4-33 and Title 68 of the Ind. Admin. Code:

- 1. The Indiana General Assembly, via House Enrolled Act 1015 (2019) created, subject to certain conditions being met, a new casino owner's license for inland casino gaming in Vigo County, Indiana.
- 2. On May 15, 2020, pursuant to Ind. Code ch. 4-33-6.7 and by Order 2020-02, the Commission issued to Spectacle Jack, LLC ("Spectacle Jack"), the sole applicant, a casino owner's license to operate an inland casino in Vigo County, Indiana.
- 3. On December 21, 2020, the Commission approved an entity change of the Vigo County license to Lucy Luck Gaming, LLC ("Lucy Luck") f/k/a Spectacle Jack.
- 4. By Order 2021-114, the Commission did not grant Lucy Luck's request for annual renewal of the Vigo County casino owner's license.

In order to fulfill statutory requirements and issue the casino owner's license intended for a gaming operation in Vigo County, Indiana, the Commission hereby resolves that staff shall accept, for at least ninety (90) days, applications to operate an inland casino in Vigo County. Staff shall prescribe the form for applicants to utilize and publish information regarding the application and proposal process on the Commission's Internet web site.

IT IS SO RESOLVED AND DIRECTED THIS 24th DAY OF JUNE 2021.

THE INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION:	ATTEST:
ori-	f D Dil
Michael McMains, Chair	Jason Dudich, Secretary